

TRUSHA
TUSHAR
MOHITE
Digitally signed by
TRUSHA TUSHAR
MOHITE
Date: 2025.09.30
18:16:25 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.20136 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.190 OF 2024**

Deepak Rajnikant Rawal .. Applicant

In the matter between

Manorama Mukund Pandya and Ors. .. Plaintiffs

Versus

Pushpa Hasukh Rawal and Ors. .. Defendants

Ms.Kashmira S. Bharucha a/w Mr.Aloukek Pai and Mr.Rishabh Shanbhag, Advocate for the Applicant.

Ms.Pooja Bandgar i/b M/s.Bhandary and Bhandary, Advocate for the Defendant Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.

DATE: SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

P. C.

1. The learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Defendant Nos.1 and 2 seeks four week's time to file an Affidavit in Reply to this Interim Application.

2. Affidavit in Reply be filed on or before 3rd November 2025.

3. Place this matter on 10th November 2025 for further ad-interim relief.

4. Till the next date of hearing, there will be ad interim relief in terms of prayer clause (e) of the Interim Application which reads as under:

“e. Pending hearing and final disposal of the present suit, this Hon'ble Court be pleased to pass an order of temporary injunction thereby restraining the Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 and 9, and/or their representatives, servants and agents, and/or any person claiming by, through, under all or any of them, howsoever and whomsoever from them from proceeding with the redevelopment of the suit property more particularly described at Exhibit - A hereto to the exclusion of the Plaintiffs on such terms and conditions as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper.”

5. Liberty to amend the cause title of the Interim Application.
Reverification dispensed with.

[FIRDOSH P. POONTWALLA, J.]